
2024-2025 Fairfield University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 11, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-20   Conf: 8-12   Home: 8-6   Away: 3-12   Neutral: 1-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
16 Johnson, Prophet 31-25 908 29.3 161-335 .481 15-58 .259 76-103 .738 85 155 240 7.7 47 0 75 36 6 60 413 13.3
04 Sparks, Braden 32-29 792 24.8 103-280 .368 47-146 .322 52-64 .813 11 76 87 2.7 51 0 61 56 0 30 305 9.5
03 Bergens, Jamie 32-30 1025 32.0 98-280 .350 38-120 .317 53-72 .736 17 64 81 2.5 73 0 94 44 2 36 287 9.0
00 Perry, Deon 32-3 641 20.0 89-253 .352 46-141 .326 45-51 .882 8 43 51 1.6 56 1 59 38 1 23 269 8.4
33 Smith, Peyton 32-25 582 18.2 90-200 .450 3-15 .200 40-53 .755 43 82 125 3.9 67 4 17 25 27 18 223 7.0
12 Bleechmore, Louis 32-32 796 24.9 71-181 .392 36-102 .353 34-49 .694 37 74 111 3.5 60 1 32 36 7 7 212 6.6
14 Jenkins, Kyle 23-2 489 21.3 49-105 .467 17-58 .293 15-25 .600 24 37 61 2.7 31 0 17 14 11 13 130 5.7
22 Davidson, Luke 1-0 3 3.0 2-2 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-1 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5.0
13 Best, Noah 14-3 192 13.7 25-54 .463 4-14 .286 10-19 .526 11 25 36 2.6 25 0 10 16 3 5 64 4.6
25 Rogan, Michael 23-4 318 13.8 28-69 .406 15-37 .405 4-7 .571 10 28 38 1.7 21 0 16 12 0 8 75 3.3
01 Seck, Birima 22-1 192 8.7 19-49 .388 0-1 .000 16-26 .615 19 28 47 2.1 20 0 6 7 5 7 54 2.5
15 Munkadi, Isaac 31-4 330 10.6 29-53 .547 0-1 .000 14-23 .609 38 45 83 2.7 53 0 8 20 32 4 72 2.3
07 Riek, Makuei 19-2 130 6.8 16-52 .308 8-30 .267 1-4 .250 1 15 16 0.8 16 0 9 8 2 5 41 2.2
05 Curtis, Matt 6-0 24 4.0 4-12 .333 0-5 .000 3-3 1.000 1 1 2 0.3 2 0 0 2 0 2 11 1.8
24 Ganton, Joe 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
21 Ostop, Tanner 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 32 6425 200.8 784-1925 .407 230-729 .316 363-500 .726 351 703 1054 32.9 522 6 404 331 96 218 2161 67.53
Opponents 32 6425 200.8 835-1797 .465 236-659 .358 418-545 .767 313 851 1164 36.4 495 5 438 397 115 191 2324 72.63

Team Statistics Fairf OPP
SCORING 2161 2324
    Points Per Game 67.5 72.6
    Scoring Margin -5.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 784-1925 835-1797
    Field Goal Pct .407 .465
3 POINT FG-ATT 230-729 236-659
    3PT FG Pct .316 .358
    3PT Made Per Game 7.2 7.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 363-500 418-545
    FT Pct .726 .767
    FT Made Per Game 11.3 13.1
REBOUNDS 1054 1164
    Rebounds Per Game 32.9 36.4
    Rebounds Margin -3.4 –
ASSISTS 404 438
    Assists Per Game 12.6 13.7
TURNOVERS 331 397
    Turnovers Per Game 10.3 12.4
    Turnovers Margin 2.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.1
STEALS 218 191
    Steals Per Game 6.8 6.0
BLOCKS 96 115
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 3.6
ATTENDANCE 29,892 31,322
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-2,135 15-2,088
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-1,343

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Fairfield 1029 1117 15 2161
Opponents 1117 1195 12 2324

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at Rhode Island L 58-96 4,376
11/09/24 at Georgetown L 57-69 5,208
11/12/24 at New Hampshire W 62-56 204
11/15/24 JOHN JAY W 93-44 2,187
11/19/24 DREXEL L 61-67 1,581
11/23/24 vs Yale L 66-91 2,100
11/24/24 vs Vermont W 67-66 0
12/01/24 FDU W 78-74 1,858

* 12/04/24 RIDER W 78-75 1,578
* 12/08/24 at Mount St. Mary's L 94-101 1,213

12/18/24 CENTRAL CONN. ST. L 63-64 2,058
12/21/24 at Monmouth L 74-88 1,804
12/28/24 at Columbia L 72-85 1,185

* 01/03/25 at Merrimack L 54-67 943
* 01/10/25 IONA W 68-64 2,162
* 01/12/25 at Marist L 51-61 1,669
* 01/16/25 NIAGARA W 70-66 1,127
* 01/18/25 CANISIUS L 67-78 2,020
* 01/23/25 at Manhattan W (OT) 87-84 410
* 01/25/25 MERRIMACK L 54-75 2,278
* 01/31/25 at Quinnipiac L 69-81 2,812
* 02/02/25 at Iona L 64-87 2,082
* 02/06/25 MARIST W 59-56 1,868
* 02/08/25 SACRED HEART L 71-77 3,470
* 02/14/25 at Saint Peter's L 52-65 442
* 02/16/25 MANHATTAN L 67-80 2,689
* 02/21/25 at Rider W 69-49 1,650
* 02/28/25 MOUNT ST. MARY'S W 69-62 2,113
* 03/02/25 at Sacred Heart L 62-83 1,749
* 03/06/25 at Siena L 64-68 5,575
* 03/08/25 QUINNIPIAC W 83-74 2,903

03/11/25 vs Sacred Heart L 58-71 1,928

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Fairfield University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 11, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-12   Home: 6-4   Away: 2-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
16 Johnson, Prophet 19-16 586 30.8 108-215 .502 12-38 .316 51-68 .750 42 105 147 7.7 30 0 47 22 4 36 279 14.7
04 Sparks, Braden 20-18 506 25.3 68-172 .395 31-90 .344 44-53 .830 5 46 51 2.6 34 0 35 39 0 20 211 10.6
00 Perry, Deon 20-2 400 20.0 61-165 .370 34-90 .378 29-32 .906 6 29 35 1.8 36 1 29 24 1 14 185 9.3
03 Bergens, Jamie 20-20 690 34.5 59-178 .331 21-81 .259 37-50 .740 16 45 61 3.1 51 0 62 31 2 22 176 8.8
12 Bleechmore, Louis 20-20 486 24.3 42-109 .385 22-68 .324 18-26 .692 23 55 78 3.9 40 0 22 20 4 2 124 6.2
33 Smith, Peyton 20-14 334 16.7 52-113 .460 0-6 .000 20-28 .714 17 48 65 3.3 44 3 7 18 18 9 124 6.2
14 Jenkins, Kyle 17-2 372 21.9 39-79 .494 13-42 .310 13-21 .619 17 29 46 2.7 24 0 13 11 9 8 104 6.1
13 Best, Noah 3-0 36 12.0 5-9 .556 2-3 .667 1-2 .500 1 7 8 2.7 5 0 0 3 1 0 13 4.3
25 Rogan, Michael 14-4 239 17.1 22-52 .423 10-25 .400 4-7 .571 10 18 28 2.0 13 0 12 8 0 6 58 4.1
15 Munkadi, Isaac 19-3 213 11.2 18-33 .545 0-1 .000 7-11 .636 22 21 43 2.3 34 0 6 13 19 1 43 2.3
01 Seck, Birima 12-1 99 8.3 6-21 .286 0-0 .000 8-11 .727 9 18 27 2.3 9 0 5 5 3 2 20 1.7
17 Riek, Makuei 10-0 55 5.5 5-20 .250 3-12 .250 0-0 .000 1 7 8 0.8 11 0 2 5 1 3 13 1.3
05 Curtis, Matt 3-0 9 3.0 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0.7
Total 20 4025 201.3 486-1169 .416 148-457 .324 232-309 .751 196 448 644 32.2 332 4 240 211 62 123 1352 67.60
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 516-1125 .459 152-425 .358 269-358 .751 201 522 723 36.2 305 3 264 238 68 130 1453 72.65

Team Statistics Fairf OPP
SCORING 1352 1453
    Points Per Game 67.6 72.7
    Scoring Margin -5.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 486-1169 516-1125
    Field Goal Pct .416 .459
3 POINT FG-ATT 148-457 152-425
    3PT FG Pct .324 .358
    3PT Made Per Game 7.4 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 232-309 269-358
    FT Pct .751 .751
    FT Made Per Game 11.6 13.5
REBOUNDS 644 723
    Rebounds Per Game 32.2 36.2
    Rebounds Margin -4.0 –
ASSISTS 240 264
    Assists Per Game 12.0 13.2
TURNOVERS 211 238
    Turnovers Per Game 10.6 11.9
    Turnovers Margin 1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.1
STEALS 123 130
    Steals Per Game 6.2 6.5
BLOCKS 62 68
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 3.4
ATTENDANCE 22,208 18,545
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-2,221 10-1,855
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Fairfield 633 704 15 1352
Opponents 687 754 12 1453

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/04/24 RIDER W 78-75 1578
12/08/24 at  Mount St. Mary's L 94-101 1213
01/03/25 at  Merrimack L 54-67 943
01/10/25 IONA W 68-64 2162
01/12/25 at  Marist L 51-61 1669
01/16/25 NIAGARA W 70-66 1127
01/18/25 CANISIUS L 67-78 2020
01/23/25 at  Manhattan W (OT) 87-84 410
01/25/25 MERRIMACK L 54-75 2278
01/31/25 at  Quinnipiac L 69-81 2812
02/02/25 at  Iona L 64-87 2082
02/06/25 MARIST W 59-56 1868
02/08/25 SACRED HEART L 71-77 3470
02/14/25 at  Saint Peter's L 52-65 442
02/16/25 MANHATTAN L 67-80 2689
02/21/25 at  Rider W 69-49 1650
02/28/25 MOUNT ST. MARY'S W 69-62 2113
03/02/25 at  Sacred Heart L 62-83 1749
03/06/25 at  Siena L 64-68 5575
03/08/25 QUINNIPIAC W 83-74 2903


